

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**MC(WP(C)) No. 161 of 2017  
With  
WP(C) No. 885 of 2014**

Union of India

.... Applicant/s

- Versus -

Mayanglambam Kenedy Meitei

.... Respondent/s

**BEFORE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH**

16.02.2022

Heard Mrs. G. Pushpa, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner and Mr. Kh. Samarjit, learned ASG appearing for the respondent.

It is submitted by Mr. Kh. Samarjit, learned ASG that the counter affidavit filed on behalf of the respondent is not traceable in the Registry and accordingly, the learned counsel prayed for giving liberty to the respondent to file a copy of the counter affidavit filed earlier by the respondent so that the Registry can keep the same on record.

Prayer is allowed.

Respondent shall do the needful within a period of 1 (one) week.

On the other hand, the learned counsel for the petitioner submitted that the present case will require physical hearing and accordingly, a joint prayer has been made for taking up this matter after physical hearing resumes.

As prayed for, list this case again on 04.04.2022.

Registry is directed to delete the name of Mr. S. Suresh from the cause-list and in his place, the name of Mr. Kh. Samarjit be shown in the cause-list.

**JUDGE**

*Lhaineichong*