

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**MC[W.P.(C)]No.161 of 2017**

Union of India

.... *Applicant/s*

- Versus –

Mayanglambam Kenedy Meitei

.... *Respondent/s*

**With W.P.(C)No.885 of 2014**

**BEFORE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MV MURALIDARAN**

**13.07.2022**

Heard Ms. Numita Oinam, learned junior counsel to Mrs. G. Pushpa, learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr. Kh. Samarjit, learned ASG for the Respondent.

[2] Since the matter is pending from 2014, Ms. Numita Oinam, learned junior counsel to Mrs. G. Pushpa, learned counsel for the petitioner represented that her senior Mrs. G. Pushpa, learned counsel for the petitioner is not attending the Court. Therefore, she seeks time whereas Mr. Kh. Samarjit, learned ASG represented that he has filed the Misc.Case in MC[W.P.(C)] No.161 of 2017 seeking to delete the name of Respondent No.1 from the arrayed party Respondent No.1 in W.P.(C) No.885 of 2014

and he also represented that the said application may be heard along with main the writ petition.

[3] Anyhow, post these matters finally on 25.08.2022.

[4] Thereafter, no further adjournment will be granted.

[5] Since the writ petition is pending from 2014 onwards, almost 8 years, both the counsels are directed to advance their argument on that day without fail.

**JUDGE**

*- Larson*