

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**WP(C) No. 885 of 2014  
With  
MC(WP(C)) No. of 161 of 2017**

M Kenedy Meitei

**Petitioner**

Vs.

Union of India

**Respondents**

**BEFORE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH**

17.07.2025

Heard Mrs. G. Puspha, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner and Mr. S. Kaminikumar, learned CGSC appearing for the respondent.

The learned counsel for the respondent raise the preliminary objection regarding maintainability of the of the present petition on the ground that all the cause of action in connection with the present petition aroused beyond the territorial jurisdiction of this Court and hence this Court has no jurisdiction to entertain the present writ petition.

Mrs. G. Puspha, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner seeks some time to clarify the question of maintainability raise on behalf of the respondent.

As prayed for the by the learned counsel, list these cases for final hearing on 25.08.2025

**JUDGE**