

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**WP(C) No. 885 of 2014**

M. Kenedy Meitei

...*Petitioner/s*

**Vrs.**

Union of India

...*Respondent/s*

With

MC(WP(C)) No. 161 of 2017

- B E F O R E -

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH**

**29.10.2025**

Ms. Th. Ranjeeta, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner prays for taking up this matter after 1(one) week citing personal difficulty on the part of the conducting counsel.

Mr. S. Kaminikumar, learned CGSC appearing for the respondent raise maintainability of this writ petition on the ground of lack of jurisdiction.

As prayed for on behalf of the petitioner, list these cases again on 12.11.2025.

It is made clear that no further adjournment will be allowed on the next date and if the counsel of the petitioner is absent the matter will be considered Ex-parte.

**JUDGE**

*Lucy*